FEDERAL RESERVE BANK or MINNEAPOLIS Chris P. Wangen

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT
Pursuing an economy that works for all of us

February 28, 2022

Sent Via Email to adam.cohen@stblaw.com and spencer.sloan@stblaw.com

Mr. Spencer J. Sloan

Mr. Adam Cohen

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
900 G. Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

Dear Messrs. Cohen and Sloan:

The following relates to the application submitted by U.S. Bancorp (“USB”), Minneapolis,
Minnesota, the parent of U.S. Bank National Association (“US Bank”), Cincinnati, Ohio, to
acquire MUFG Union Bank, National Association (“Union Bank™), San Francisco, California,
under section 3 of the Bank Holding Company Act. Please provide written responses to the
items listed below, including in the Confidential Annex:

1. Provide a list of Union Bank’s business lines that will transfer to USB.

2. Provide an update on the progress made to date to ensure timely and complete integration of
Union Bank into US Bank.

Please provide your response via E-Apps within eight business days of this letter. Any
information for which confidential treatment is desired should be so labeled and separately
bound in accordance with section 261.17 of the Board’s Rules Regarding Availability of
Information, 12 CFR 261.17. Please also send a copy of your response to the regulators listed
below, and please provide a copy of the public portion of your response (together with any
attachments) directly to the commenters listed below.
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If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact Senior Mergers & Acquisitions
Analyst Linda Anderson by email at lindaa.anderson@mpls.frb.org.

Sincerely,
Chris P. Wangen

CPW/LAA
c:
Board of Governors

Office of the Comptroller and the Currency
U.S. Department of Justice, Antitrust Division
Marcus Owens

Jeffrey S. Lesk

Colleen Padilla

Renee Sattiewhite

Renay Dossman

Dave Glaser

Lenwood V. Long, Sr.

Oliver L. Baines, III

Philip Chen

Dee Anne Everson

Laura Archuleta

Ismael Guerrero

Stephanie Klasky-Gamer

Faith Bautista

Frank Altman

Calvin L. Holmes

Walter Harris

Nancy Halpern Ibrahim

Evelyn Stivers

Richard Girling

Gloria Bruce

Elba Schildcrout

Chelsea Kirk

Hyepin Im

Heidi Pickman

Robert Herrell

Erika Toriz-Kurkjian

Sherri Jackson

Stephen Russell
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Andrew Matsas
Michael Banner
Rudy Espinoza

Amie Fishman

Erin McElroy
Sanford Livingston
Sharon Kinlaw
Roberto Barragan
Leo Goldberg
William M. Cunningham
Quentin D. Strode
Lyda Eddington
Michael A. Ocasio
Leo Goldberg

Debra Gore-Mann
Nick Weiner

Frank Altman

Mark Stivers

Al Pina

John Gamboa
Paulina Gonzalez-Brito
Kevin Stein

Marcia Griffin

Dina Harris

Ruben Guerra
Marcos Morales
Jules Dunham Howie
Kelvin W. Perry
Steve Figueroa
Darrel Sauceda
Bertha Garcia

Joey Quinto

Jose Antonio Ramirez
Adam Briones
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ATTACHMENT
U.S. Bancorp, Minneapolis, Minnesota

Please send a copy of your response to the following regulators:

Mr. John O’Brien

Licensing Manager

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency
425 S. Financial Place, Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60605
largebanks@occ.treas.gov
jason.almonte@occ.treas.gov
patricia.roberts@occ.treas.gov

Attorney General

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

Defense, Industrials, and Aerospace Section/Banking Unit
Liberty Square Building Suite 8700

450 Fifth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530

antitrust.bank@usdog.gov

shannon.mulligan@usdog.gov

erin.grace(@usdog.gov

Mr. Marcus Owens

Executive Director

African American Leadership Forum
E-mail: marcus@aalftc.org

Mr. Jeffrey S. Lesk

President

New Partners Community Solar Corp.
799 9™ St NW

Washington, DC 20001

(No email address)

Ms. Colleen Padilla

Executive Director

Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc.
E-mail: colleen@soredi.org
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Ms. Renee Sattiewhite, CUDE, CDP
President & CEO
AACUC

E-mail: ctc@aacuc.org

Ms. Renay Dossman

President

Neighborhood Development Center
E-mail: mgrave@ndc-mn.org

Mr. Dave Glaser
President
MOFI

E-mail: info@mofi.org

Mr. Lenwood V. Long, Sr.

President and CEO

African American Alliance of CDFI CEOs
E-mail: lvlong@aaacdfi.org

Mr. Oliver L. Baines, 111
President & CEO

Central Valley NMTC LLC
E-mail: obaines@cvnmtc.com

Mr. Phillip Chen

Assembly Member, Fifty-Fifth District

Assembly California Legislature

E-mail: Assemblymember.Chen@assembly.ca.gov

Ms. Dee Anne Everson
CEO/Executive Director
United Way of Jackson County
60 Hawthorne Street

Medford, OR 97504

(No email address)

Ms. Laura Archuleta

President and CEO

Jamboree Housing Corporation
17701 Cowan Avenue, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92614

(No email address)
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Mr. Ismael Guerrero

CEO

Mercy Housing, Inc.

1600 Broadway, Suite 2000
Denver, CO 80202-4929
(No email address)

Ms. Bertha M. Garcia

Executive Director

Ventura County Community Development Corporation
E-mail: bgarcia@vccdc.org

Ms. Stephanie Klasky-Gamer
President and CEO

LA Family Housing

7843 Lankershim Boulevard
North Hollywood, CA 91605
(No email address)

Ms. Faith Bautista

President & CEO, National Diversity Coalition
President & CEO, National Asian American Coalition
E-mail: faith@nationaldiversitycoalition.org

Mr. Frank Altman

CEO

Community Reinvestment Fund, USA
E-mail: frank@crfusa.com

Mr. Calvin L. Holmes

President

Chicago Community Loan Fund
29 East Madison Street, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60602

(No email)

Mr. Walter Harris

Chief Executive Officer

Tenderloin Neighborhood Development Corporation
201 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

(No email)
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Ms. Nancy Halpern Ibrahim

Executive Director

Esperanza Community Housing Corporation
E-mail: rabeya@esperanzacommunityhousing.org

Ms. Evelyn Stivers
Executive Director
Housing Leadership Council
E-mail: estivers@hlcsmc.org

Mr. Richard Girling

Member of the Leadership Group
San Francisco Public Bank Coalition
E-mail: publicbanks@gmail.com

Ms. Gloria Bruce

Executive Director

East Bay Housing Organizations
E-mail: gloria@ebho.org

Ms. Elba Schildcrout

Director of Community Wealth
East LA Community Corporation
E-mail: eschildcrout@elacc.org

Ms. Chelsea Kirk
Research and Policy Analyst
SAJE — Strategic Actions for a Just Economy

E-mail: ckirk@saje.net

Ms. Hyepin Im

President/CEO

FACE — Faith and Community Empowerment
E-mail: info@facela.org

Ms. Heidi Pickman

Vice President, Engagement and External Affairs

CAMEO - California Association for Micro Enterprise Opportunity
E-mail: hpickman@CAMEOnetwork.org
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Mr. Robert Herrell

Executive Director

Consumer Federation of California
E-mail: herrell@consumercal.org

Ms. Erika Toriz-Kurkjian
Founder & Executive Director
Haven Neighborhood Services
E-mail: etoriz@havenservices.org

Ms. Sherri Jackson

President

MultiCultural Real Estate Alliance for Urban Change
E-mail: kozzyshack@hotmail.com

Mr. Stephen Russell

President & CEO

San Diego Housing Federation
E-mail: steve@housingsandiego.org

Mr. Andrew Matsas

Affordable Housing Finance Consultant
Community Economics, Inc.

E-mail: andrew(@communityeconomics.org

Mr. Michael Banner

President and CEO

Los Angeles LDC

E-mail: mbanner@losangelesldc.com

Mr. Rudy Espinoza

Executive Director

Inclusive Action for the City
E-mail: rudy@inclusiveaction.org

Ms. Amie Fishman

Executive Director

Non-Profit Housing Association

E-mail: amiefishman@nonprofithousing.org
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Ms. Erin McElroy
Co-Founder/Co-Director
Anti-Eviction Mapping Project
E-mail: antievictionmap(@riseup.net

Mr. Sanford Livingston

CEO

Northern California Small Business Financial Development Corporation
E-mail: slivingston@nor-calfdc.org

Ms. Sharon Kinlaw

Executive Director

Fair Housing Council of the San Fernando Valley
E-mail: skinlaw(@fairhousingcouncil.org

Mr. Roberto Barragan

Executive Director

California Community Economic Development Association
E-mail: roberto@cceda.com

Mr. Leo Goldberg

Co-Director

CA Community Land Trust Network
E-mail: leo.goldberg@cacltnetwork.org

Mr. William M. Cunningham
Creative Investment Research
E-mail: williamcunningham840@gmail.com

Mr. Quentin D. Strode
President & CEO

NEW Community Investments
E-mail: gstrode@neworg.us

Ms. Lyda Eddington

Senior Pastor

Westchester United Methodist Church, Los Angeles
E-mail: lyda@wumcla.org

Mr. Michael A. Ocasio

President

The Association Financial Development Corporations
E-mail: mocasio@sbfdoc.org
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Ms. Debra Gore-Mann

President and CEO

The Greenlining Institute

E-mail: debra.goremann(@greenlining.org

Mr. Nick Weiner

Senior Campaign Organizer
Committee for Better Banks
E-mail: staff@betterbanks.org

Mr. Mark Stivers

Director of Legislative and Regulatory Advocacy
California Housing Partnership

E-mail: mstivers@chpc.net

Mr. Al Pina

Chair/CEQO, Florida MCRC

Co-Founder, National MCRC

National Minority Community Reinvestment Co-Operative
E-mail: pina@fmecrc.org

Mr. John Gamboa

Chairman

California Community Builders
E-mail: jgamboa@ccbuilders.org

Ms. Paulina Gonzalez-Brito
California Reinvestment Coalition
Executive Director

E-mail: pgonzalez@calreinvest.org

Mr. Kevin Stein

California Reinvestment Coalition
Deputy Director

E-mail: kstein(@calreinvest.org

Ms. Marcia Griffin
CEO/Founder

HomeFree-USA

8401 Corporate Drive, Suite 600
Landover, MD 20785

(No email)
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Ms. Dina Harris

President and Founder

National Faith Homebuyers Program
E-mail: dinaharris.nationalfaith@gmail.com

Dr. Ruben Guerra, PhD

Chairman, Latin Business Association

CA Black & Latino Business CRA Council
E-mail: rguerra@lbausa.com

Mr. Marcos Morales

Executive Director

Hogar Hispano, Inc.

E-mail: mmorales@hogarhispanoinc.org

Ms. Jules Dunham Howie
Co-Chair, CRA Baltimore
Director, UPC Westside CDC
E-Mail: juleshouse@hotmail.com

Mr. Kelvin W. Perry
President

Black Chamber of Commerce
of Greater Kansas City
E-Mail: kwperry@bccgke.org

Mr. Steve Figueroa

President

Inland Empire Latino Coalition
E-mail: scoto@ccbuilders.org

Mr. Darrel Sauceda
Chair, LA Latino Chamber
E-mail: darrel@acsgroup-usa.com

Ms. Bertha Garcia

Executive Director

Ventura CCDC

E-Mail: scoto@ccbuilders.org



mailto:dinaharris.nationalfaith@gmail.com
mailto:rguerra@lbausa.com
mailto:mmorales@hogarhispanoinc.org
mailto:juleshouse@hotmail.com
mailto:kwperry@bccgkc.org
mailto:scoto@ccbuilders.org
mailto:darrel@acsgroup-usa.com
mailto:scoto@ccbuilders.org

NONCONFIDENTIAL // FRSONLY

Mr. Adam Cohen
Mr. Spencer J. Sloan
Page 12 of 12
February 28, 2022

Mr. Joey Quinto

Publisher

CA Journal for Filipino Americans
E-Mail: scoto@ccbuilders.org

Mr. Jose Antonio Ramirez
Chair, Central CA Latino PAC
E-Mail: scoto@ccbuilders.org

Mr. Adam Briones

CEO

California Community Builders
E-Mail: abriones@ccbuilders.org
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